

Nos. 22-15103 and 22-15104

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

JOHN DOE #1 AND JOHN DOE #2,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

TWITTER, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

Case No. 21-CV-0485

Magistrate Judge Joseph C. Spero

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

Lisa D. Haba
Adam A. Haba
THE HABA LAW FIRM, P.A.
1220 Commerce Park Dr., Suite 207
Longwood, FL 32779
Telephone: (844) 422-2529

Paul A. Matiasic (SBN 226448)
THE MATIASIC FIRM, P.C.
4 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 675-1089

Benjamin W. Bull
Peter A. Gentala
Danielle Bianculli Pinter
Christen M. Price
NATIONAL CENTER
ON SEXUAL EXPLOITATION
1201 F ST NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C., 20004
Telephone: (202) 393-7245

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(B) STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND5

REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING7

 I. The panel decision contradicts this Circuit’s CDA 230 jurisprudence and Supreme Court authority.7

 A. Under this Circuit’s cases, Plaintiff’s CSAM claim does not treat Twitter as the publisher or speaker of information provided by a third-party.....8

 B. CSAM is not “information” within the meaning of CDA 230 and is therefore not subject to any immunity provision.....10

 II. The panel decision presents matters of exceptional importance.11

 A. The panel decision will result in a broad safe harbor for harmful conduct that was never intended by Congress.....11

 B. The full Ninth Circuit has not had the opportunity to address Congress’s recent amendment to CDA 230, which clarified that immunity does not apply in the context of civil, online sex-trafficking claims.15

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF WORD-COUNT COMPLIANCE (Form 11).....19

APPENDIX (panel decision) (May 3, 2023)20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alonso v. Google</i> , 5:23-cv-00091-JA-PRL (M.D. Fla. 2023).....	14
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Doe #1 v. MG Freesites, LTD</i> ,..... 2022 WL 407147 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 9, 2022).....	12
<i>Doe v. Bates</i> , 2006 WL 3813758 (E.D. Tex. 2006).....	12
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Doe v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 889 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	7, 12
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted</i> , 214 L. Ed. 2d 12, 143 S. Ct. 80 (2022)	3, 8, 12
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Jane Does 1–6 v. Reddit, Inc.</i> , 51 F.4th 1137 (9th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011).....	12
<i>M.H. v. Omegle.com LLC</i> , 22-10338 (11th Cir. May 3, 2023) (28(j) letter).....	14
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	11
<i>Noah v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2003).....	13
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Afyare</i> , 632 F.App’x 272 (6th Cir. 2016).....	16

<i>U.S. v. City of Redwood City</i> , 640 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(2)	2, 11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1595	2, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2252A	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2255	2, 7, 9
47 U.S.C. § 230	<i>passim</i>
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017, Pub. Law No. 115-164 (Apr. 11, 2018)	11

Treatises

<i>Validity, Construction, and Application of Immunity Provisions of Communications Decency Act</i> , 47 U.S.C. § 230, 52 A.L.R. Fed. 2d 37 (2011)	9
